associated offices for the North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission (ABC). Upon 11 

the earlier of project completion or July 1, 2029, the ABC shall repay the total amount of funds 12 

appropriated from the State Capital and Infrastructure Fund for the project in an amount of no 13 

less than twenty million six hundred seventy thousand dollars ($20,670,000) annually. 14 

Reimbursement funds submitted by ABC pursuant to this subsection shall be credited to the State 15 

Capital and Infrastructure Fund. Nothing in this subsection shall be deemed to preclude the 16 

payment of amounts in excess of the minimum prescribed annual amount.